
LEGISLATION IN BRIEF: 

Staff Recommendation

Applicable Dates:  

Prepared by:

Date Prepared:

Reviewed by:

Date Reviewed

Discussion  (including relationship to other Council 
actions)

Fact Sheet Color Codes
User Entered Field

City Department

Costs in Future Fiscal 
Years?

Annual Revenue 
Increase/Decrease

Board or Commission 
Recommendation

Cost of Legislation 
current Fiscal Year

Future Impacts

Applicants/ 
Proponents Other

LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET

Programs, Departments, or Groups Affected

Approval Deadline:
Legislation Number:

What is the reason for this legislation?

Sub-Program in Budget (page #)

Sponsor(s)

User Select From Menu
For OMB Use

Reference Numbers

Citywide Business Plan Goal

Citywide Business Plan Objective

Citywide Business Plan Strategy


	Sheet1

	Legislation Number: 
	Approval Deadline: 
	LEGISLATION IN BRIEF: Council approval and authorization for Water Services Department to pay $586,376.09 and the Aviation Department to pay $824,385.71 to Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC to release the City from all claims arising out of the disputed February 2021 Natural Gas Invoices and to authorize the amendment of a sole source specialized professional services contract with Smithyman & Zakoura, Chartered to finish the Symmetry negotiations and advise and assist on the new RFP.
	What is the reason for this legislationRow1: To seek City Council approval and authorization to settle Natural Gas Disputed February 2021 Invoices with Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC.  The City will pay the amounts of $586,376.09 for the Water Services Department's disputed invoices and $824,385.71 for the Aviation Department's disputed invoices.  The Ordinance authorizes the City Attorney to execute a settlement agreement with Symmetry. 

The ordinance also authorizes the City Attorney to execute a contract amendment for $50,000.00 for specialized sole source legal services with Smithyman & Zakoura, Chartered to finish the Symmetry negotiations and advise the City on the new RFP for natural gas and natural gas transportation services. 

In addition, effective August 1st, all attorneys of Smithyman & Zakoura will become members of the Foulston Siefkin LLP law firm. The Ordinance authorizes the assignment and execution of a new contact with Foulston Siefkin LLP law firm. 
	Sponsors: Matthew Gigliotti, City Attorney
	Programs Departments or Groups AffectedRow1: 
	SubProgram in Budget page Row1: 
	City DepartmentAppilicants Proponents: 
	Discussion  including relationship to other Council acitonsRow1: 
This settlement resolves all claims arising out of the disputed February 2021 Invoices Natural  Gas Overcharges by Symmetry. 


The Law Department, Outside Counsel  and the Risk Management Committee recommend the settlement.

	OtherAppilicants Proponents: 
	OtherBoard or Commission Recommendation: 
	OtherBoard or Commission Recommendation_2: 
	Future ImpactsRow1: None
	Cost of Legislation current Fiscal Year: $1,460,761.80
	Costs in Future Fiscal Years: 
	Citywide Business Plan GoalRow1: 
	Annual Revenue IncreaseDecrease: 
	Applicable Dates: 
	Citywide Business Plan ObjectiveRow1: 
	Prepared by: Jim Brady
	Date Prepared: 08/08/2022
	Prepared by_2: Nelson Munoz
	Citywide Business Plan StrategyRow1: 

	Date Reviewed: 08/08/2022
	Reference NumbersRow1: 
	Dropdown1: [For]
	Dropdown2: [N/A]
	Dropdown3: [No]


